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(vii) Pre-loom, post-loom, processing facilities for weavers to make their products competitive in the market;

(viii) Thrift Fund Scheme which covers Group Insurance Scheme;

(ix) Workshed-cum-Housing Scheme for providing suitable work places to the weavers and thus achieve better productivity.

(x) Market Development Assistance Scheme including Special Rebate.
Share Capital Assistance to Apex Societies and State Corporations to give market support to handloom products; and

(xi) The Janata Cloth Scheme under which it is ensured that reasonable level of wages is paid to handloom weavers.

(b) to (e) The Union Government sanc tions fund under different plan schemes to each State as per projections of require ment made bv the State Government.
Districtwise allocation of funds is made by State Governments depending on the number of weavers in each district and the details of requirement in each dist rict.

[English]
SMUGGLING ACTIVITIES ACROSS

INTERNATIONAL BORDERS

1509. SHRI BALRAJ PASS! : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

Tndo-Myinnur sector
Indo-Pik sector
Indo-China sector
Indo-N:pa! scctor

Myanmar . . . .
N s p a l .......................................
Pakistan . . . .
(The above figures are provisional),

Question

(a) whether the smuggling activities across Indo-Myanmar, Indo-China, Indo-Pak and Indo-Nepal borders have increas ed during the recent years;

(b) if so. the total quantity of contra bands and narcotics, seized and the num ber of persons apprehended on the above borders during the last three years and till date, borderwise; and

fc) the measures taken to check smug gling activities across these borders ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI RAM-
ESHWAR THAKUR) : (a) Since smug gling is a clandestine activity, it is not pos sible to say whether such activities have increased across the Indo-Myanmar, Tndo-Pak and Indo-Nepal borders during the recent years. Available reports do not in dicate any significant smuggling across the Indo-China border.

(b) The total value of contraband seiz ed and the number of persons arrested during the last 3 years of 1989, 1990 and 1991 (till date) by the Customs authori ties in these sectors of land border are given in the table below. The quantity of heroin, hashish and ganja seized during the same period but emanating from Pakis tan. Nepal and Burma are also given sepa rately in the table belowr :

Value of contraband Number of per-seized sons arrested
(Rs. in crores)

204.23 39
107.44 464

52.89 765

(Quantity (in kgs.)

Heroin Hashish Ganja

35 — —
— 3435 229|6

3644 9008 —


207 W ritten Answer to AUGUST 2, 1991 W ritten Answ er to 208
Question Question

(c) The anti-smuggling drive has been intensified and the anti-smuggling machi nery throughout the country including the land borders has been geared up. Close co-ordination is being maintained with all the agencies concerned in the detection and prevention of smuggling.

IMPORT OF TITANIUM DIOXIDE

1510. PROF. SAVITHRI LAKSHMA-
NAN ; Will the Minister of COMMERCE be please to state :

(a) whether the Government propose to remove import of Titanium Dioxide from Open General Licence list; and

(b) if so. the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI P.
CHIDAMBARAM) (a) and (b) : Re view of Import-Export Policy is a conti nuous process and necessary corrective measures are taken, as and when the situa tion so warrants, after taking into consi deration all the relevant factors and keep ing in view, the needs of the economy.
The changes in the policy as and when made, are notified in the Gazette of India.
India.

ANTI DUMPING DUTIES ON
COTTON YARN

1511. SHRI MAHESH KUMAR
KANODIA : Will the Minister of COM MERCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the attention of the Gov ernment has been drawn to the news-item cafatioued “Government urged to take iction on ECC proposal” appearing in the Hindustan Times’ dated July 20, 1991 therein it has been stated that ECC plans
o impose provisional anti-dumping duties
>n imports of cotton yarn from India;

(b) if so, the facts in this regard; and

(c) the steps taken or proposed to be aken by the Union Government in the natter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI P.
:HTDAMBARAM> : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and fc) A statement is given be-vm.

STATEM ENT

On 22 March, 1990, the EEC initiated anti-dumping proceedings against imports of cotton yarn from Brazil, Egypt, India, Thailand and Turkey. The exporters and the Export Promotion Council were advis ed to engage professional lawyers familiar with EC anti-dumping regulations to handle the case. A representation was also made to the EC Commission through our Em bassy at Brussels that since Indian exports of cotton yearn were already restrained under the bilateral textiles agreement with in the frame work of the MFA, the in vestigation was unwarranted. However, the EEC continued with its investigations and two teams of EEC officials visited India in October and November 1990. A fur ther representation was made to the EC Commission through our Embassy at Brus sels in May 1991 raising a number of tech nical issues concerning the investigations, in addition, it was pointed out that ;—

(i) The market share of Indian cotton yarn was too low to cause mater ial injury.

(ii) Since exports of cotton yam were already subject to quantitative res trictions under the MFA, exports within this limit should not be re garded as causing material injury to the domestic industry.

(iii) As India is a developing country', the possibility of constructive re medies as provided in the GATT Anti-Dumping Code should first be explored before applying anti-dump ing duties.

(iv) Consideration should also be given to the fact that Indo-EEC trade has shown a persistent and steadily widening trade gap adverse to Tndia.

According to information received from our Embassy in Brussels, the EEC Anti-Dumping Advisory Committee met on 25
July 1991 and approved provisional anti dumping duties against Indian exporters ranging from 0.2% to 15.9%. Provisional anti-dumping duties have also been ap proved in respect of import from the four other countries ranging from 0.1%

